m
Decision No. ]3}f7~1 .

BEFORE TEE RAILR0LD COMMISSION OF THE STATE 02 CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the ipplicatiom of |
IEEDIES GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY )

Tor authority to iscue additioral ) .ipplication Number 9892
firct mortgage oonds in the amownt )

of $25,000,00 and to sell the same. )

Leroy L. Zdwards, for Applicant.
BY TEE COMMISSION:

Q2P TITTICK

In thic opplication, as smended at the Leaxing, the
Railrosad Commission is acked to make an ordexr authorizing the Ngedlbs
Gas and Zlectric Compeny to issue snd sell at not lgss than ninety-
£ive porcent. of their Lace value snd accrued interest, gzs,poo.od
of seven percent. bonds due December 1, 1944, or deposit Such bonds.
as collateral to sccure the payment of notes. The proceeds reale
ized from the sale or devosit of the bords will be used for the PUL~
pose 0f paying in part the cost of the improvements, additions and
betterments described in Exhlibit "BY or pay indebtedness.

Applicant opersates gas, electric and telephome proper-
ties at Needles, Celiformia. During 1923 it reports 818 electric
gud 504 gas consumers, and 386 telephone subscribers. Itc total
operating revenues for the Same year are revorted at i81,413.02, ite
oporating expensos, including 56,456.00 for depreciaticn, at $62,629.41[
loaving net operating revenues of $18,783.61.

Applicant has outstanding %100,000.00 of stock and

$90,000.00 of seven »crcent. bonds. Its current indebtedness com=




sists of 115,846.45 of notos rayable and §l7,271.39 of audited vouchers
and wagés unpaid,.

In its Exhibit "B™ applicent repo:ts an expenditure of
$33,964425 for capital additions to its properties from December 1,
1921 %o December 31, 1923, divided as follows:=

Zlectxic proverties . . . . . .4$25,145.93
Gas properties . . . . . . . 6,833.54
Teloplione vwrovperties . . . 1,964.78

The purpose for which tho $¥33,964.25 has been expended is
get forth in detail in Exhivit "3", Of the amount, Vl? 524,01 wagy
expended during 1923 for the purpose of installing a 200 E.P. olec~
tric gonerating plant. The instsllafion of tais additional unit
was nade necessary by the incresase in applicant’s business.

It is of record that apvlicant hasz arranged for the 3ale
of $12:OO0.00 of the bondz it asks pormission to issue. 70 construct
tae additions to its vroperties to wanich reference hss dbeer made, ap-
rlicant has incurred indebtedness reprosented by notes and accounts
payable. In the event tna* it cannot zoll all of it3 bond:s forthe

with, it may be necessary for applicant to depocit some as collateral

and uce the money thus obtained to vay indebtedness now outstanding.,

CRDER

Needles Gas and Blectric Company, having applied to the
Rellroad Commission for vermission to issue and sell $25,000.00 of
bonds, a public hearing having been held before Examirer Fankhauger
srd tho Ruilroad Commissior being of the opinion “hat %he moﬁey, Pro=-
perty or labor to be vrocured or naid for thﬁough the issue and sale
of such bonds islreasonably required for the purposes horoin smeci- .

Zled and that the exponditures for such purposcs are not in whole or

ir part reaszonadbly chargesble to operating expenses or to income;




IT IS ZIREBY OTERED that the Needles Gas and Zlectric
Compony be, snd it L& zeredy, authorized to issue and sell on or
belore Docembexr 1, 1924 gt ninety-~five ver cent o their face vulue
and acecruwed interest 525,000.0C of seven per cent first mortgage
bonds due Décember 1, 1944 aoné use the proceeds, otzer than the
accrued interezt, 1t0 nay in paxrt such coct of the additions and
betterments to its »nropertioez desccribed in Exnivit "R ac ig proper-
17 chargeable to fixzed capital account wader the wuiform System of
Accounts proescrived dy the Commiszsion, or pay ifndebtedness incurred
to pay for cuch additions and betierments or pey notez cecured by
the depozit of honds hereirn authorized. Tre accruved interost nuy
be wsed for gencral corporate purooses.

I IS ZEXERY FURTDESR ORZERZED thoat vonding the sale of
$13,000.00 of the bounds herein authorized to be issmed, applicant
may Geposilt g£mek bornds as collatexral, to secure the payment of notes

isgwed for a texrm of one year or less, provided that not moxre than

125 face value of bonds shall be deposited for every U100 foce

value 0f notes iscued and that trho proceeds obtaired from the Lizzud
oL the notes will e used to pay in part suck cost of the additions
and bYetterments To 1ts propertles dezeribved in Exxibit "3™ as is
properly chaorgeable fo fixed capitsl account under tkhe uniform
system of asccounts precerived by tae COmmiséion, or pay indebtednes
incurred %0 »nay for suck additionz snd betternmentc.

Tae sutrority heroin granted is snbject t0 further condi-
tione as followe ;-

l. Neodlez Gaos and Rlectric Company saall kecp swuch record
of the issuwe and zzle of the vonds herein suthorized

and of the disposition of the procoeds az will enable




it to £ile on or veforec the 25tk day of each monrtk &
verified repoxrt, a3 required dy the Reilroad Cormis-
sfonTs Jonoral Order Yo. 24, whichk order in 5o far as

srplicadble, ic mede o vort of this order.

2. The cuthority horcin granted will become offective when appli-

cart hat paid the fee prescrided by Scetior 57 of the

Dublic Utlilities Act, waickh fec iz $525.00.

DATED at Son Francisco, Californie, tai

Anril, 1924,

[o)
&
9

O

Fy

f" j f\/_)—m, Y /V)/fmj—;‘/m,

S '\-c.‘ﬁmn\

9&7%

//’/”” Commissioners.

Gy




